Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

3For supply voltages less than ±18 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
to the supply voltage.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model  Range Option*
AD744JN 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD744KN 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD744JR 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD744KR 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD744AQ –40°C to +85°C Q-8
AD744BQ –40°C to +85°C Q-8
AD744AH –40°C to +85°C H-08A
AD744JCHIPS 0°C to +70°C Die
AD744JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 13"
AD744JR-REEL 7 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 7"
AD744KR-REEL 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 13"
AD744KR-REEL 7 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 7"
AD744TA/883B –55°C to +125°C H-08
*N = Plastic DIP; SO = Small Outline IC; Q = Cerdip; H = TO-99 Metal Can.
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
REV. C
AD744
–4–
–Typical Characteristics
Figure 1. Input Voltage Swing
vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 4. Quiescent Current vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 7. Input Bias Current vs.
Common-Mode Voltage
Figure 2. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 5. Input Bias Current vs.
Temperature
Figure 8. Short Circuit Current
Limit vs. Temperature
Figure 3. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Load Resistance
Figure 6. Output Impedance vs.
Frequency
Figure 9. Gain Bandwidth
Product  vs. Temperature
REV. C
AD744
–5–
Figure 10. Open-Loop Gain and
Phase Margin vs. Frequency
CCOMP = 0 pF
Figure 13. Common-Mode and
Power Supply Rejection vs.
Frequency
Figure 16. Total Harmonic Distortion
vs. Frequency, Circuit of Figure 20
(G = 10)
Figure 11. Open Loop Gain and
Phase Margin vs. Frequency
CCOMP = 25 pF
Figure 14. Large Signal Frequency
Response
Figure 17. Input Noise Voltage
Spectral Density
Figure 12. Open-Loop Gain vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 15. Output Swing and Error
vs. Settling Time
Figure 18. Slew Rate vs. Input
Error Signal
REV. C
AD744
–6–